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0n~1/4/76 LEON OWEN PQNELL 1nterviewed
advised in late Octoher or early Neovember, 1967, he and his
brother, CLAUDE POWELL, JR., were. approached by a mutual - .
friend, RAY GODFREY, '%wggrding the -assfissination of MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR.. A week after this initial meeting, an:
individual named RALPH (LNU), contacted he and his brother.

* and advised them he would pay $75,000 to assassinate = - .

- MARTIN LUTHER KING,:3R. The POWELLS turned the offer down
and have not seen RALPH (LNU) since then. CLAUDE POWELL, JR.,

- interviewed at Midland, Texas, and furnished same information.
RAY GODFREY located and interviewed and stated he never talked
to POWELL brothers about murdering MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,

" and furthermore, has no knowledge of any individual named ,
RALPH. Other relatives of POWELLS contacted and advised both
LEON and CLAUDE POWELL are hard dr1nkers and question veracity
of statements. :

—P-

DETAILS:
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Date of transcription 1/7/76

LEON OWEN PAWELL, a white male, 3841 Austin
Drive, Decatur, Georgia, telephone 289-1545 was advised
of the identities of the interviewing agents and
requested to furnish information that he possessed
concerning the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

POWELL was advised of his rights by
SA AUGUST W. BULFER as shown on a handwrittefdl waininmg and waiver
of rights form which POWELL executed after reading.
POWELL declined to furnish a signed statement, however
voluntarily furnished the following information.

During late October or early November, 1967,
exact date wmknown, during the late afternoon hours
he and his brother CLAUDE POWELL,MJR., who uses the
alias SHOTGUN POWELL, a white male who is currently
located at the Scottish Inn, room number unknown, at
Midland, Texas, employmént unknown, were having a
drink in Pete's Bar at Moreland and Confederate
Avenue in Atlanta, Georgia.

He and his brother were approached by
a mutual friend‘ RAY GODFREY a white male, approximately
40 years old, 6'1" tall, 220 pounds, auburn hair, country
and western singer, emploKed with the Atlanta Sanitation
Department, who asked if he and his brother would
be interested in making $50,000.

During the conversation with GODFREY it was
determined that GODFREY could and would put them in
contact with an individual who would pay them to
murder MARTIN LUTHER KINE, JR. He and his brother
expressed interest in the contract to murder KING
at which time the conversation with GODFREY was
terminated and GODFREY told them that they
would be contacted concerning the murder contract of
KING in the near future.

RN M v v . Decatur, Georgia 1. sAtlanta 44-2386

SAs THOMAS J. WILSON and
by AUGUST W. BULFER /bW Date dictated 1/7/76

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Approximately one week after the meeting
with GODFREY the POWELL brothers were again drinking
in Pete's Bar, exact date unknown, at approximately
4 or 5 PM when they were approached by an individual
named RALPH (Last Name Unknown), a white male,
heavy set, 6'1" to 6'2", no accent, well groomed,
late 40's, well spoken, who he described as a
"Lawyer type'". RALPH (LNU) who was in possession
of a briefcase approached him and his brother,
put his briefcase on the table, and said, "I guess
you know why I'm here", He and his brother nodded
their heads in assent at which time RALPH opened his
briefcase displaying what he said was $25,000
and he then said, "If you decide to take the job
there's 350,000 more when it's completed". SHOTGUN
POWELL replied to RALPH that he and his brother needed
time to think it over, at which time RALPH (LNU) stated,
"1f your mind is not made up now I can't do business
with you". RALPH (LNU) then stood up and tnothing
else was said. RALPH (LNU) closed his briefcase
and left.

POWELL stated that neigher he nor
his brother observed how RALPH (LNU) came or left
the bar and they have not seen RALPH (LNU) since
that date.

During the short conversation with RALPH
he never adually said that the money being offered
to them was to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

He has not had any type of contact
with RAY GODFREY in aPproximately seven years and
does not know GODFREY's current location.

The only other individuals aware of he and
his brother's meeting with RALPH (LNU) are his former
wife, ANNIE LOIS COMPOS, a white female, 4120 Glenwood
Road, Amrtment A, Atlanta, and PETE DAVIS, a white
male, owner of the bar where he and his brother
talked with RALPH (LNU).
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The bar where he and his brother met
RALPH (LNU) burned down several years ago and he
believes that PETE DAVIS is currently manager for
Shrimp Boatirestaurants with headquarters in Macon,
Georgia. DAVIS also could possibly be contacted
through HERBERT DAVIS who lives on Flat Shoals
Road in Atlanta, Georgia and used to own the Atlanta
Technical School.

His former wife has no first hand knowledge
of the matter. She is aware of the facts as he
described them to her.

PETE DAVIS actually observed RALPH (1LNU)
enter and exit his bar but DAVIS never entered
the conversation between RALPH (LNU) and themselves.

Neither he nor his brother were involved
in the killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., because
the whole situation as he described above "scared us'.

He is willing to take a polygraph in
this matter.

He has waited nine years to contact
the FBI regarding this matter because he recently
observed a documentary on television which disturbed
his conscience and he felt he had to furnish this
information to the FBI.

POWELL stated the reason he believes he and
his brother were contacted by GODFREY is because his
brother, SHOERGUN POWELL served five years for
armed robbery and during the period of time around 1967
his brother had a reputation for being an expert
with a shotgun. POWELL stated his brother constantly
carried a shotgun because "He has an inferior complex”.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



) righ '

shouldex ofhmy ina -
lass, The :
words and True Love
tat. r on left fﬁ}:au.
eft amiﬁup

uttm of a cherry with wgdo
' *heye's mine where's ypurs
gish School, Toctes, -

Splf-emple as drmll
muller;’::!mt
Liv with son m POWELL
qg and wife BRERDA at
3841 mm Prive, Decatur,
His sem DAVIP will
nmn W ‘his whereabouts.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



gT 44-2386

Military Service U. S, Army, 1952-1955,
service number RA14478523,
Ranger Instructor, discharged
as Private for going Absent
Without Official Leave (AWOL)

Marital Status Divorced

Other Home Address Route 2, Toccoa, Georgia
telephone 886~=3254
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b CLAUDE POWELL, JR., was located at the Scottlsh s
Inn Motel, Interstate Highway 20 at Hollday Hill Road, . - .
Room 211. POWELL was advised of the identities of the P
1nterv1ew1ng Agents and ‘at the outset ‘of the interview,
~was ‘asked if he had been in contact with any membexr of !
his family or in partlcular, his brother, LEON" POWELL.\»

' POWELL denied being in contact with any member of his
famlly, including LEON POWELL, since his departure from
~Atlanta, Georgia, on December 31, 1975.;,He was then_”
interv1ewed as follows - ‘;”gv R -

EEERIE W,’ POWELL was asked if he had ever been offered 2
a large sum of money to commit a murder, and he 1mmed1ately L
. " volunteered that he had been offered $25,000 shortly be- .
: “‘fore the actual . assassindion of MARTIN LUTHER KING to - SRR
: -murdeyxr MARTIN 'LUTHER KING.  He recalled the clrcumstances SR
coffer as; follows- L o ‘ gt b e

ppr x1mate1y three to four weeks prlor to the

: mnrder of. MARTIN LUTHER" KING, he and his brother, LEON .

.. POWELL, wer ‘seated in a booth in Pete's Bar on Moreland

- Avenue in Atl nta, Georgia. ‘A friend of his brother, RAY -

' GODEREY, a musician and Atlanta City employee, joined them
.at their booth and engaged in conversation with LEON. ' .He
'paid no particular attention to what LEON and RAY were: ./
talking about. . GODFREY left the booth, and, in approx1mately
10 to.15. mlnutes, ‘an individual previously unknown to him, i
‘came to their~booth and seated hlmself OprSlte from LEON"

‘ o [y -3 thlS unknoWn person sat down, he placed an-
- expen51ve-look1ng black brief case on the table. ' He descrlhed-
the unknown person as being a white male, approx;mately 5'8“
- in height, medium build, approxlmately 150 pounds,
. approximately 30 years of age. . POWELL explalned that the
. unknown person appeared to him ‘to be out of place in. su
.an establlshment as ‘Pete'’ s Bar, in v1ew of his dress,“

,;1/8/76L”N;€5 Midland, Texas-l

 SA GERALD D. GALBREATH
| SA FRANZ W. NENZEL FWN pm

mmendanons nor conclusnons of the FBI

% ontams nelther reco
el document < not to be dlstnbuted outsxde your agency

*vyonr agency; it and xts contents are:
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.- The unknown pe : -1mpressed hlm ‘as belng a well educated L
#person, who- appearedfto be ‘a professional type such as a
layyer.  He said the unknown person was clean cut, and

very calm and- cool in his manner. He stated the. unknown
perSOn may have’ 1ntroduced himself, but he: does not .
récall any names. - The unknown person asked LEON and him -

-"if they wanted to pull a job. He does not known the

~exact wordlng, but he questioned the unknown person
“concerning the nature of the job, and how much money it
~paid.. The unknoWn person told him and LEON that he wanted -
.""them to do away with someone and when POWELL questioned - :
the unknown person further, he ‘was told that it was
~gomeone important. - The unknown person then told him and '
"LEON that he wanted them to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, and would -
pay them $25,000. now: and $25,000 when the job was done. .
The unknown person then opened his brief case which was .
full of wrapped currency; some of 'the bills he noticed were
'in ‘$100 denominations. . He stated that he was shocked by
jthe statemernts’ of the unknoéwn person, and initially assumed
“that it was some sort of prank or possibly a law enforcement
_officer trying to trick him. = After the unknown person -
‘made the offer, he: 1gnored any further conversation,
©whereupon the unknown”person closed his. brlef case and
_departed.\ e E : ;

"_He has fever had any further contact, nor. dld he
‘ever ascertaln the identity of the unknown person, or.

-means or reason for the offered payment to kill MARTIN

- LUTHER KING. :'He related that he had galned the bad reputatlon
~of being a hoodlum because of his past prison record,. e
ypart1c1patlon in several flghts, and habit of carrylng a gj”*
~shotgun in his vehicle, which he frequently loaned to:

“the bartender. -at Pete's ‘Bar whenever trouble occurred.

,He denied ever receiving such an offer prior to thls ‘
incident, and further denied affiliation with any group
.which advocated racial hatred. He admitted that he had mad.
‘statements while drunk to:the’ effect that he had no aversion:
to, kllllng blacks,‘although he had never serlously con51dered

JLUTHER KING had beenfmurdered.; He adv1sed that he did not
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- go to any. law enforcement officers, and tell them of the
. above contact with the unknown person, because he felt
he might become a suspect 1n the murder of MARTIN LUTHER

KING.

‘ e e POWELL was thenﬂrequested to. asslst :the. FBI .
R ; by provzdlng an artist conceptlon of the unknown person
., 7 .1 who contacted him at Pete's Bar by the use of a facial
i S A ,identlflcatlon catalogue. It was explained to POWELL
bR that a sketch would be made from a combination of
AR P - features that he selected from photographs displayed in
the catalogue. Each category in the catalogue was. ’
thoroughly explained and photographs in these categories .
- were shown to POWELL. POWELL then stated that he would -
be unable to assist in this regard because he had only -

' talked with the unknown person for approximately five - ;
- 'minutes, and that he would not recognize him even if he was
brought 1n his motel room at. that momentm '

cﬁ4/4/’ Mmeoj el IR 2LAD ,9£c4L,/
ollowing descriptive data was obtained

He through interV1ew and observatlon-'V | : S A
, Name "‘f;5 sl ZiieaS%AﬂPEf;z;';L. JR-.f
A b AEA AR e ‘Juniq!*gaWEll s
e B e Ly AT ST TSR S e Shotgﬁgxg%:ella”( Ny
i | ‘ - S & o Male
L REC@ e ~J White - TR

§. L TRy Date of Birth L Tkt g#
PR AR T e Place of Birth ... . ) Ste Hens County, Georgia
B B LT R G b Welght S L e T e LT 170 L B
RN B R A : - b R ' X ' Gray-Black 'g,{"};"Im*“
Eyes : ’ g ey . Blue g s R R T
‘ _ Education Rk R v Finished 4th grade : \ :
e YA Lel e o Employment v RN ATEE S Self employed . R
A e e T i L Occupatlon by e . - Carpenter and dry wall
T G : NN LN Seo o findsher o i
Parent a”‘“i“ : ..ot v HEPSIE. POWELL, :

_ _ RO Iy e o Route' 3y Toccoa, Georgla
% SRR 4 \‘Brothers S s o LEON POWELL, ¢
bl S T S She T -+ ¢4 Atlanta, Georgia |
SR oy A e e o w0 HUBERT POWELL

& . R e P GE L4t 4t Route 3, Toccoa, Georgia

: e ; . .7% WENDELL POWELL,

‘:‘Belmont, North Carolina |
L it o (address unknown)
som Q=7 et L0 EDWARD POWELL,
R P ‘}T Shamdon, Georgia
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Permanenﬁ address
Tattoos k
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FLORIS BRYSON ' .«

. Pranklin, Vorth Carollna

(address. unknown)‘ o
JACKIE POWELL, L
unemployed, 4163 Camby Lane.
no“telephone,kDecatur, Georgia

-Same- as wife

Draqon, left blcep:“LUCY,
my wife is: so dear to me'
left forearm: IS

right forearm; ™1 :
to live, to mean to: «die", -

_across chestj; ™BONNIE" upper

right shoulder- "BETTX ,upner
1eft shoulder -
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The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia:

On January 7, 1976, the Atlanta City Directory
Haines City Directory, and Greater Atlanta Southern Bell
Telephone Directory for the years 1967 and 1968 were
reviewed with negative results regarding and establish-
ment on Moreland Avenue named Pete's Place or any similar
name.

SHIRLEY LANE, bartender, Driftwood Lounge,
1575 Moreland Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia, advised that
approximately seven or eight years ago an indiyidual
named PETE DAVIS did in fact own and operate a bar in the
last block of Moreland Avenue. She has heard that PETE
DAVIS has since passed away. Ms. LANE advised PETE's wife,
DOROTHY DAVIS, could possibly be located at telephone
number 957-2626. She stated she has been a frequent
visitor to the lounge known as Pete's Place and that is
the reason why she is so familiar with PETE and DOROTHY
DAVIS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date of transcription

DOROTHY DAVIS, telephone number 957-2626, was
contacted and advised that her husband, PETE DAVIS, did
own and operate a bar on Moreland Avenue. This bar was
at one time known as Pete's Place.

Her husband died from cancer in May, 1975.

She is not familiar with the name RALPH (last
name unknown), LEON or CLAUDE POWELL. She remembers her
husband talked about RAY GODFREY, however, she has no
idea how he could be located.

She has no idea what became of the records
concerning the operation of Pete's Place.

At the outset, Mrs. DAVIS was advised of the
identity of the interviewing agent, the nature of the inquiry,
and that any information she furnished could be used in
a court of law. She voluntarily furnished the above
information:

In\‘ervieweiym'_?,/'lle at Pt] Gi‘ltq Ge 5:._;”' = File # A g g 2385

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it .and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Ogte of transcription 1/] 4/76

ANNIE LO.IS CAMPOS was contacted at her residence
and furnished the following 1nformat10n

She was unable to remember y incident where her

husband told her he and his brother had en hired to assassinate

any individual. Upon the suggestion of-the interviewing Agents a

by naming MARTIN LUTHER KING,JJR., as a victim, Mrs. CAMPOS &

mnediately responded that sometime aftey MARTIN LUTHER KING, #R., "

s assassinated, her hushand told her -;ét an individual had-

approached him in a bar, had shown him fﬁruitcase full of money

and suggested that he and his brother d@sgassinate MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. When he told her about this ¥fgident, he was under g

the influence of alcholic beverages; ﬁﬁ ct, she stated her ;.

husband was an atoholic. Many times shghhad to go to the bar,

on a Friday night and physically remove #er husband in order ...

that he would spend all of his paychesk #b the children would:.

have .some food. A 1ot of times when _herhusband was drunk he
"~ talked about killing different individuysls. She assumed this:

had a lot to do with when he was in thel ¥

ot

Mrs. CAMPOS stated, howevirié that if her husband '

told her the same story while huawas soblr, she would tend to*i; o
' put some truth in thé incident. i T R LR

- “The following descr1u§p‘tior_x G ANNI
' was obtained through observation and T"«j'v BW:

Race

Sex - !

Lgigg gi_hirﬁghl
u

sband’'s name

. She had previously been married tn LEON OWEN
OWEEL from Ju]y, 1955, until 1975. o

- 1/7/76. Atlanta, Georgda e & Atlanta 44-2386

interviewsd on

SA CHARLES T. CARROLL, JR., and g
o, SA THOMAS J. WILSON O TW:wy/cw

al

.1/13/76

Date dicloted,

This document tontoins aefther recomendations. nor concluslons of the FBI, 1t is the:properly of the FBI and is loaned o your agency:
# ond s contents ore nol to be distributed pulside your agency. _ ]3 - i
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The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON in Atlanta, Georgia.

O Janaary s, 19765 Mre i kil 8, PENNINGTON, Direc-
tor of Personnel, City of Atlanta, was contacted and
advised she had caused the city personnel records to be
reviewed and could find no record of RAY GODFREY or RAYMOND
GODFREY being employed or having ever been employed by
the City of Atlanta.

c. L. SNEED, Secretary, Musicians Union Number
148, Atlanta, Georgia, advised he reviewed the union's
records and could find no reference to a RAY or RAYMOND
CODFREY. SNEED suggested that BOBBY JOHNSON, radio
station WPLO be contacted regarding the names of any
old time country and western singersyg

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON at Atlanta, Georgia:

On January 8, 1976, BOBBY JOHNSON, Country
Music Section, radio station WPLO, Atlanta, Georgia,
advised there had been a country and western singer
by -the name, of RAY GODFREY . in ‘1967 or 1968,  This isinger
was handled locally by Lowery Music Company, Atlanta,
Georgia. BILL LOWERY at Lowery Music would probably
have more information aboyit the whereabouts of RAY
GODFREY .

On January 8, 1975, MARY TALLENT, secretary
to the president, Lowery Music Company, advied that
back in 1967, Lowery Music had handled a country and
western singer by the name of RAY GODFREY. GODFREY
would at this time be a white male approximately 45 to 50
years of age. In 1967 GODFREY worked for the Atlanta
Water Company, telephone 422-1481.

She had numerous dealings with RAY GODFREY
and described him as a "very country fellow" and
refused to believe that he could be in any sort of trouble.

COTTON CARRIER, song writer, Lowery Music
Company, Atlanta, Georgia, was also contacted and advised
that the last time he had talked to RAY GODFREY that RAY
GODFREY was employed with the Atlanta Water or either
the Atlanta Sewer Department at telephone number 622-
1481. He stated that GODFREY was a very likeable fellow
and could not possibly be in any trouble.

The Haines City Directory revealed that telephone
number 622-1481 is listed to the City of Atlanta Sewer
Department.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Mrs. L. S. PENNINGTON, Director of Personnel,
City of Atlanta, was recontacted and advised that PAT
SOJKA, supervisor, administrative services, would be
the person to contact regarding anyone employed at
telephone number 622-1481,

PAT SOJKA was contacted and advised that he is
familiar with the City of Atlanta employee named RAY
GODFREY. Current records of the Sewer Department reflect
a true name of A, R. GODFREY living at 1105 Lakeshore
Drive, Jonesboro, Georgia, telephone 477-5036.

On January 12, 1976, GROVE DAY, supervisor,
City of Atlanta Sewer Division, was contacted and advised
that RAY GODFREY was employed in his department and
could be interviewed any morning before 8:30 A.M,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION:

1/14/76

Date of franscription

-

' : il ARNOLD RAI , DFREY 110; La%eghgre Drive, Joneg-
- boxo, %ggxgia, was contacted at 8 ace of employment,
ty of Atlanta Sewer Department, 36 Englewood Road, SE
. and advised  that an interview was desired with him concern-
"ing an allegation regarding his participation in a plot to
. assassinate MARTIN LUTHER KING.  He was promptly advised
of his rights by Special Agent THOMAS J. WILSON and
. ue o stated he understood his rights, but did not wish to sign
A anything, however, would consent to be interviewed.
i it Thereafter and promptly following this, he was inter-
TR e urnished the follo ng %ﬁformation
b e./”,ewvbf L / ‘
'P ' D y—the City-of Atlanta in .
~ =2 - the Sewer Department since 1949." He worked for approximately
-eight years:'as a laborer, the last five years as a foreman -
- and all the time in between as a truck driver. . He was
- .also a country and western singer for some time. Most of
-+ his records ‘were produced in 1967 or 1968. One of the : '
records under the Saber label was on one side "Count me
- out" and on the other side "Try one on for size'. Another
.+ record under the Columbia label was called "Always room
T for one more Fool like Me 4

]

: When he was actually engaged as a country and
¢ _western singer he was tending bar part-time at a bar known
_ as Pete's Bar on Moreland Avenue. He also had a band and’
o sang with them at the same time. s

_ He dld not know anything about any assassination
‘plot of any kind. He never talked with anyone regarding
the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING before KING had been ass- '
- assinated. He did not make any arrangements with anyone
“to have KING assassinated by CLAUDE and LEON POWELL. When
_~questioned about any well-dressed individuals frequenting
. Pete's Place GODFREY remembered a white male approximately
45 years of ‘age with wavy hair, very clean-cut and very
»" well spoken being in Pete's Place numerous times. This
. individual carried: a Walking stick in his right hand and
to the best of GODFREY's memory, this indlvidual had
‘'something wrong with his right leg.

1/13/76 ' * ' Atlanta, Georgia =~ '/ AT 44;2386

. _ Iniervlewcd on, : at : : d File#
“"SA BERNARD R. BERRY 2 )
. SA THOMAS J. WILSON :wy . T R 'f'?u. 1/13/75

‘ by : : i : i — ___Date dldolad

T ¥
’ ‘\Thls document contolvu naither ueommcndotlcm nor conclusions of the FBI, H.15 the; proporty ol Qhe FBl and s locncd lo your ogency:

. It and s conienis ore not 1o bo dlslrlbu'cd oulside your agency.

R
] e
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“”iaffrw . GODFREY could not remember the indlvidual's name
“ sbut described him as ‘approximately 5'11", 170-180 pounds,

of Latin descent. "GODFREY further stated that. this

Jiﬁmvlnd1v1dua1 could talk in two different languages, one of |
“’which he thought was "MaxXican", He stated that this

-individual had lots of money and was thought to be owner

% “of a number of bars in honky tonk places around Atlanta.
" “He thought that one of the bars: that this individual

: owned im-1967 was ‘located at the corner of Hunter and -

"“Bell Street in Atlanta, This individual was driving a

“big black automobile, probably a Lincoln.,  He was reportedly
. associated with the Venable Music Company in some manner,
. ..GODFREY thouight that it was possible that some indiv1dua1
connected with Venable Music’ Company and this individual

. were comnected in numerous enterprises throughout the -

© city. GODFREY stated that PETE DAVIS would be able to
o identify this' individual. :GODFREY further stated that -
‘possibly DIANE (last name unknown) a former bartender at

| Pete's Place may also be able to identify this individual,

rinﬂa,Flat Shoals in Atlanta

. 'DIANE also owns a bar known as "The Office" located on

xv.
'u ] N

: f GODFREY agaln denled haV1ng any conversatlon i
=;"with the POWELLS' or anyone else regarding the assassinatlon :

~- of MARTIN LUTHER KING prior to his actual assa831nat10n.;
.- GODFREY advised he would be more than w1111ng to take a.

‘fﬁt;p01ygraph examination to clear the alroﬂja

il The followin§ descrlptlon was obtalned through
"observatlon and interv e AR A e e ey i)
'* ‘. Race. ;; 5g@f:,u_~‘ ~aWhite-n
LoooSex st oo Male ! 2
. Daté of birth SR [ e s *5»55
'Place of: blrth,gr: AT Coppefhill,, Tennessee i
;‘Helght Gy ‘.‘4_ e . 6'3" : Ul 5 ,
- Weight o 0o . o >
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"Hair JRETETS S AT y g ek ‘
Residence : ' e 1105 Lakeshore Drive
B g o -Jonesboro, Georgia
Telephone E AN > 477-5036 -
Military serV1ce S e Served'with the National
2 'N.Guard, State of Georgia B
..number [ NG honorable
discharge =
‘None admitteéd other than

' T il GODFREY stated he had never been a . member’
'Ku Klux Klan or, any other radlcal onganlzatlon.,-
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g q A v X
hﬁe is quite. certain that. in 1957, ‘she was employed™ S o S
*hop-and bartender-at Pete's Place on Moreland Avenue.tf, TR
Sh hé advisgd she® familiar with: RAY .GODFREY.. and. after viewing .
?*aighotégnaph of CLAUDE POWELL, JR., and’ LEON OWEN POWELL, she -

-stated she*was’ familiar. with both of them. : She,stated she has
»,never ‘heard -anyone talking about. any -murder of “any type at. .
“'Pete’'s Place. She was unable to identify anyone resembling an:
artists conception of RALPH (Last Name UnknoWh) .She advised
she cap only describe one individual who came 1nto Pete's
aceeuhe was we]l-dressed and walked with a 1imp. ' She advised
she - knefy the individual as "DUKE". - "DUKE'was a white male,
*Qﬁgroximate1 60", 180 pounds, dark hair, walked with a 1imp,
i rge dark car with a Gwinnett County tag. ‘She
_advﬁﬁﬁ#ﬂnnmi" always_seemed to have money, in fact, he gave
“'her a '$50 tip. She cam not locate "DUKE" at-this time, and -
. in fact, she has been:;trying to find him on her own. “DUKE"
whyery rarely wenit. into ‘the bary and: ‘always got his beverages
< ¥ through' the carhops. : DIANE advised another carhop named
DOTTIE (Last Name Unknown), who she:tinks is currently working
“for Barbara's, Lounge:on:Moreland Avenue, might be able to
" assist in the idenification of the individual in the artist’ S
- conception in view of ‘the fact that she was a 1ong-t1me ;
S emp1qyee of’Pete s PTace. Fo T , },
e d iR “on January 15 1976, EDNA McKINNON, owner of
: McKinnon s Restaurant,- More]and Avenue, advised she does have
i an ‘employee named "DOTTIE™.  "DOTTIE" did work for her when
. she owned The Pi let Restaurant,. located at Hill Street and
Moreland: Avenue 1n Atlanta, .“DOTTIE" had the, day off and. k
H‘advised she was out of town, : She stated DOTTIE wou]d
be back ?or work at 2 00 PM, Frvday, January ]6, 197§

e DIANE BRADY was recontacted and she adv1sed alt

‘vether gmpToyees of Pete's Place have died since Pete's Place

.. Was ¢losed. . She adyised that as fak as she can remember, the .
.; only indiv1duals still living who. were: conansted with Pete's - i
~Place are herself, DOTTIE, and RAY GODFREY.- A bt of.the ' ~,; )
.G stomers are. stil] around and frequent her bar, "The 0ff1ce“ S
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,ED-302 (REV. 11-27:70) ) ’

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of trun,SCripvion_lLuL.

O PRESSLEY, Idenl:ificati.on Divisi.on, Atlanta
Police Deputment, advised her d
smammmdneofbirth
JR. Ms. PRESSLEY pro
tostati.c ¢ gies of the jdentification recerd for
ndividuals which are attached hereto.

interviewsd oo 1LZ7/T6 -~ o Atlenta, Ceorgia rles AT 44-2386

bV—m—m Date dictated 1!13_’7&

This document tontains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.
it ond ifs confents ore no! to be dislribuled outside your cgency.

- 22 -

It is the property of the FBl ond is loaned to your agency;
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b’ﬁ'KALB co., GA.
.._____;f”_.._F’” AGE '

AT e A e e e e e e et

o AT Mt s mint

f— lUN 2 9 1952
s‘HAéQ.ycLu/V\

\’;.: . W

‘s:GN TUR X'\ 2 Rt
A @ o (Rxgbt Indcx)

mpom.mnou BY _W' /

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i W\M‘

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TPOWELL, ..
prsa h1.63 CAMBY TAKE S, s._

occupiTion... DRY WALL FINISHER g VR
g,RméL'Acé STEWNS Co. PGA' : o ‘DATVE oF am'niﬁ*% ;‘?"P” AGE L8

ALIAoES

. Aia

) _:. vy '.w

: EQUCATION 4 'HEIGHT 602 wencnr'
L T = ,‘,: y . (st.zuom-mzowm-srouﬂ R , % RO
' 51 ! Z; Gl BRO W HAIR TYPE 4 STRAIGHT L

meuomc BALD- cum.zv Klnxv-Pnoc Esszo :Tc.)

‘“MUSTACH BEA RD cones

7 Yt b e et ~‘*. . 5 k) f."-.". .: ' b ',L‘f.'" o ot
STEETH b RORMAL e R e T SR * NORMAL 7o
¥ u-m.ssfpno‘r‘nuome-anoxeu MlsslNG.DECszmGOLDCAP) Ay (HOOKEDvPUG CROOKED-LONG-BROAD-ETC.)
Mars TT:DRACON-LUCY-MY WIFS IS S0 DEAR 0 MEwiZIBFTRM . . .\ °
‘_‘x‘ o e '(,vw (TATTOOS-MOLES-WARTS DlMpLES-BIRTHMARI'\:hETC OESCRIBE LOCAT'ON)

v'"m-.s SCARS(DescmBE) _NONE VISIBLE = ' % sy i %

. (CUT BURN-EYC DESGRIBE & LOCATION ON BODV)

AMPUTATIONS&. DEFORMIT!ES : NONE EREL S Lt

’Mlsc CHARACTER!ST!CS . RIGHT HANDED =\ i " it 7o
R . (LEFTHAHDEDvﬂAlRK uP-mench e:;gn.oa:s-zrc 3 : o Tt
) e GAIT NORMAI

. ‘(FAsr sLow-sHUFFLEs-uMPs)

SPOUSF ' JACKIE POT‘ELL ‘ i ; ADDRESS i 'SAME AS P '

! PARENTS MO‘ HEPSIE POWELL Aoorzass TOCCOA;QA.

RELAT!VESx : LEON POWELL - _ ADDRESS _._'L_MEAI_lQiLA‘IE DE(‘AT”R qi L
 crive VINDEIJENT EXPOSURE 2. DRUNK 1 . pocker %géf y&
ARRESTED} 082513 OFHCERS ML CROWDER e WARR.ISS.

' REC'D AT BELLWOOD o P ‘j AL L WY Lol R I

"'»'~RELEASED F
SlGNATURE ﬁﬂ j /7\,141. M )—J—"\ il
lNFORMATION BY .. ‘ PRINTED BY st

“{PHOTOGRAPHED BY‘- 9 i 'H)‘:'ﬁ’)tv __DATE

J, Rm 1ot 5 T 00 16
‘K FlLC 'zlP\L ‘( A ?owgi ot -,»11 18: - T, OI 15 )
Jp‘, ff.lo\'l Z'C,Pﬁ SOONG

RIGHTINDEX PRIN

FORM 32.0,30 REVISED
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INITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE N )
5 FENDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO 11 14 76 807 MLH
¢ IDENTIFICATION DiVISION '
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 -

_ " None Assigned

‘The followmg FBl record NUMBER o C, is furnished FOR OFFICIAI. USE ONLY.

Information shown on this Idenhﬁcahou Record represenfs data furnished FBl by fingerprint contributors.

WHERE DISPOSITION 1S NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE OR DISPOSI‘I’ION 23
- DESIRED, COMMUNICATE WlTH AGENCY CONTRiBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS. :
.| ARRESTED oa_» " cARGE

CONTRIBUTOR OF . - : i
FINGERPRINTS . NAME AND "”‘“’- | RECEIVED

]

gl

PD Forest Park,- Arnold Ray B ‘ D/C. drunk -

GA o e Godfrey ' .. s -~ 1 D/C cursing
13110 . - oo fn n RO L drdving wrong
e o ER side of road
suspicion poss
dangerous drugs

\,

Centitying | numbe W
er vt {*N
i our fiies €Ccimp - is Ifdexed . :
i E' CJ‘V\;‘ U st “ r "!UCSL .
. arymles
" that this I"l.:lena] €Cnc. 'nslt'- fiiop

- Individuaf in whom ¥ou are intedosted, - - .
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_UNITED STATES nsnnma&‘r OF Jusnce“
renzmu. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
msmueﬂm 0. 0 20537

following info n” rs anua
?:...i,l.:'d"ao'a o au BEobrcy Y, NUMBER .

Since nellber fxnr‘erprm’s nor an*
identitying numbcr which is indexed:: ¢
in cur fi'es ceeempaiiocd your resues!
""ch.n wt guaratitce: 10 ary manfer
: that this material concerns the
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AR - The following invest ation was conducted by the
: :thhaxﬂotggdﬁfy1sfon»0f ‘the ‘FBL 1 -January 9, 19763 .;f i

e  WENDELL SUTTORPOMELL , Foreman, Pharr Yarns, was ,‘f.
”;};1nterviewed at his home, 218 Ewin “Drive; Belmont ;

, and advised .hi¥ correspondence with his. bfother,‘ijf

" CRAUDE POWELL, JR., is very poor with only an- occasional tele- oy ;
.. phone call. He advised he last saw CLAUDE three years-ago when .

their. mether, HEPSIE. POWELL , was.very 111 in Teccoa," Georgia

£ . WENDELL related he had not heard of anyone contacting his -

. brothers; ‘CLAUDE and LEON, and offering them money fo aSSassinaté

£ MARTIN: LUTHER KING, JR.,aand advised if. CLAUDE had seen $25,000

“4n one Tump sum, CLAUDE wouldhave told others about it. He o

| vy advised CLAUDE used to drink a lot and talk glibly when'in a "

“drunken condition until a: doctor told: h1m to restr1ct his ‘

r,;h.intake of alcoho1 fa11owing an;accident ; e B
. WENDELL EONELL adv1sed he d1d ot be11eve CLAUDE

i and LEON had ‘the. capacity to assassinate KING. CLAUDE got the n@‘
‘nickname "SHOTGUN" several years ago when a shotgun was taken , -7
+ From him by & policeman’ after CLAUDE was stopped for driving

 T‘ﬂ}Qwhi3e intoxicated. WENDELL said neither he nor members. of his b
v family 1iked KING.: WENDELL said KING stirred up trouble wherever
1‘~:'he went and ‘he and members of his family did not:believe in

trouble. - WENDELL believed KING became a martyr ©o his people

by being assassinated which might ‘not have occurred had he
‘. 1ived. . WENDELL stated in addition to being incarcerated by -
& .the. North Cardlina: Prison AuthOritfes, he had served time as a.
-Fﬂ,juvenile at Boys Town of Gedrgia, located between Athens and -
““iMacon, Gedrgia.  WENDELL said neither he nor members of his

S fami]y know anything about JAMES EARL RAY other than what they'
‘%vjnave read in the newspapers, to his knowledge. No members of
is family are known to be present or.former members of the ‘

";'?:;'Ku Klux, K]an, or other extremist organizations.

* WENDELL Pows'””7tated he has three brothers,

s CLAUDE IR, LEON And EDWARD, who: reside in Atlanta. he believed, .. =~ |

place notknown, ‘and one $ister, FLOYCE BRYSON (wife of JOHN

'::iBRYSON), Franklin, NorthCarolina; and a brother HUBERT,Yand:

o his mother, HEPSIE, who 11ve siﬁe by s1de in Toccca, Georgfa
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acomes; dep essed:x-‘ MRS
he ‘middle of the night for consola- -
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[FD-302,(REV. 11-27-70) ‘ ‘

= “ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1-23-76

Date of transcription

HUBER WELL, Black Mounta:ur/ﬂoad, telephone 404~
886-4754, was interviewed by SA JIMMIE D, BURRIS who identified
himself to him as a Special Agent of the FBI,

HUBERT POWELL was informed by SA BURRIS of the nature
of the inquiry and thereafter freely and voluntarily advised
as follows:

He advised that he is the older brother of LEON
POWELL and CLAUDE POWELL, JR, He stated that approximately
one to two weeks ago, exact date unrecalled, WENDELL 'POWELL,
another brother who resides in Belmont, North Carolina,
telephoned him and told him that FBI agents had been to talk
with him about LEON and CLAUDE,

He alst stated that shortly after his talk with
WENDELL, LEON telephoned him and, in his opinion, was in a
drunken condition, He advised that LEON told him the ¥BI
would probably be by to see him and LEON then added that
several years ago, he (LEON) and CLAUDE were in a club in
Atlanta when an unknown male indiyidual asked anyone in the
club if they were interested in making a lot of money, CLAUDE
told the unknown person that he was interested,

According to HUBERT POWELL, LEON told him that some
time later on this unknown person came back into the club with
a briefcase and that he (LEON) and CLAUDE knew this person meant
business, LEON told HUBERT that CLAUDE, at that time, told
this person that they were not interested,

HUBERT POWELL stated that he could not recall any
other details about the telephone call with LEON, however, he
definitely knew that LEON nor CLAUDE had ever mentioned this
story to him before,

HUBERT POWELL added that LEON and CLAUDE both liked
to drink and talk a lot while drinking,

Interviewed on 1-22"‘76 at Toccoa. Georg_ia. File # Atlantg 44"2386

by_mmwms :dd Date dictated 1"22"'76

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

T
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AT 44-2386
2

Mr, POWELL was advised at the outset that any
information he furnished could be used in a court of law, He
declined to furnish a signed statement,
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FQ-302/REV. ]1-27:70) ', _ ,‘ J‘

-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 1-23-76

Mrs, HEPSIE POWELL was interviewed at her residence,
Anderson Terrace Road, telephone 404-886-4754, by SAs JIMMIE
D, BURRIS and DAVID E, PHILLIPS who identified themselves as
Special Agents of the FBI,

Mrs. POWELL was informed by SA BURRIS of the nature
of the ingquiry and thereafter freely and voluntarily advised
as follows:

Mrs, POWELL, who is 85 years of age, stated that
she is the mother of CLAUDE POWELL, JR, and LEON POWELL, She
stated that at no time had her sons ever mentioned to her
anything regarding being approached by anyone to make a lot
of money,

Mrs,., POWELL advised that she felt sure that she
would know of the incident if it had happened to her sons, as
in her opinion, they wpuld have told her,

Mrs, POWELL could offer nothing further regarding

this matter,

Mrs, POWELL was advised at the outset by SA BURRIS
that any information she furnished could be used in a court of
lJaw, She declined to furnish a signed statement,

Interviewed on 1-19-76 at TOOCO&, Georm File #_mam_ﬂ:zaa_ﬁ_

SA DAVID E, PHILLIPS
i SA JIMMIE D, BURRIS s@dd Date dictated 1=-22-76

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

e I
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0-70 (Rev. . ‘
OPTIONAL FORM . : 5010~108

MAY 1962 EDITION
G3A GEN. REG. NO, 27 -

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum -

§ ‘Aesi‘stant Attorney General. |
'Qivil Rights Division

: Ditector, FBI

SUBJECT: ’munwma OP T2
' m wm ma

2 A N
A,

Reference is made to _nl___ memorandum dated Mm__

" (your file IR -).

There is enclosed ope copy of the report of Speclal Agent Mm

. dated

A. (] This covers»*he prehmmary investigation and no further action concermng
a full investigation will be’ teken by ‘this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

t8. & The mvestxgatl.on is contmumg ‘and’ you will be furmshed coples of
~ reports as they are recelved

- C [ The mvestlgatlon requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further 1nqumes will be made by this Bureau.

; D. [] Pursuant to 1nstruct10ns issued by the Department no investigation will
: be conducted in this matter unleSs speclflcally duected by the Department.

E {1 Please adv1se whether you desire any further mvestlgatlon

‘ F [C] This is submxtted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments

G. [] This is submitted for your information and no further investigation w111
" - be conducted unless spe01f1ca11y requested Dby the Department

H [ This covers the receipt of a complamt and no further aclioimT
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

mmumwmmﬁcmtm
, 1108 Lakeshore Drive, Jonesboro, Georgla, telephone
maVM and requested to submit toa
e "“W.....'w;:,::r..
mmmg
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W°FAPartmeﬁ Qf Decatur, Geeg1a, te]ephon1ca11y contacted the
- Atlanta Office of the FBI, advising. he,was s1ck and des1re
un _

, n. 1/29/76 LEON OWEN POWEL_ voluntarity appeared
at the Atlan a Office of the FBI to. submit to a palygraph -
examination. ~POWELL was advised of his rights hy SA JOHN B.
REYNOLDS as shown on.a warning and waiver of tights form, which
“he/s1gned after read1ng. POWELL also executed a cunsent or
- waiver to take a’ po1ygraph_gxam1nat1on form."‘

“On ﬁ19/76 “at 7:45 PM LEON OWEN POWELL ,

v‘executlng FD 328 (Po]ygraph Consent Form),. was" afforded a
polygraph examination in the Atlanta Office of ‘the FBI.
Assisting in the collateral interview was SA AUGUST W, BULFER
POWELL ; during pre—polygraph interviewy. substantially. furnIShed
the same information as in previous interviews with the -excep:
tion ta information concerning money offered by GODFREY.

POWELL, according. to his recollection, stated GODFREY neve
ment1oned the amount of money to be paid, but indicated he
stated he was’ 1ook1ng for someone who was interested in ma

"b1g money”. - Also, GODFREY indicated "big money" would be

paid for k1111ng MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR: ~POWELL previously.
stated GODFREY made the statement $50 000 was to be.paid. -
‘However, when going over the polygraph questions to beiasked‘
- him, he requested that the amount be deleted from the ‘
. and ‘the words "big money" be <substituted for $50,000.  ‘According
.to POWELL," the conversation with GODFREY came about wh11e.they
were sitting in Pete's Bar dur1ng the fall of 1967, and the ..
- conversation was concerning MARTIN LUTHER KING's activities at
which t1me ‘someone: stated KING 'should be killed and POWELL'

fncouple of days after the 1n¢1a? conversatwon-w1th‘GU_FR &
. they were in Pete's Bar, a white malt ‘

. about the POWELLS.: " After.locating

talk to them concerning a matter thv_ 4

~ld1SCUSsed after they acknowledged in the. af

" knew why he was there. The white male,’

s

- as RALPH;»then asked If they,were ready;t
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POWELL stated this whrt ma e~never'mentioned the‘ 1111ng of
" KING or discussed how the-ki1ling would take place; but only =
. digplayed a small briefcase which contained a large: amount of \
. 'money. .One question of the polygraph, examlnation‘was *Didi

“RALPH say he had $25,000 in the briefcase?". ' Howeveér, POWELL ¥

stated RALPH never indicated the exact amount, only stating he
‘had "twenty-five". POWELL, when questioned as to:whether he
meant $2,500 or $25,000, stated RALPH never did state the *
. amount but he realized that that much money in that size br1ef—,
- case would have to be at least $25,000. RALPH also made the
~statement that there would be "fifty more" when MARTIN LUTHER'

"7 KINGs JR., was buried. ~However, when he questioned them as to??

‘whether or not-they would go .through with it, CLAUDE POWELL -
. stated they would have to think about it, at which time RALPH -
" departed the bar stating if they had not made up their minds .
¥ by that t1me, he cou]d not do bus1ness w1th them L ;

_' . 1@‘P0NELL was afforded four separate exam1nat1ons, N
. the flrst being a card test where POWELL viewedthree different
. gards. of different colors but was advised to deliberately lie
- to the color ¢f two of these cards... It was noted the results:
of this examination indicated no significant react1on to these
: quest10ns and th15'bst was 1nconclus1ve : Ot s

5 : s Examinat10ns two, three, and four, all conta1n1ng L

A.relevant irrelevant and control questions, the relevant quest1ons
' concerning statements made by GODFREY and. contact by RALPH, were '
. also, inconclusive,: in that POWELL did not react sign1f1cantly

*‘}f,tO»any one of these: questIOns PONELL did react to two questions
., concerning GODFREY, partlcuiarly the questions, "Did GODFREY "
o ever ask you if you were interested in making big money?", and

~ “Did-GODFREY . te]] ‘you ‘the big money was . to kill MARTIN LUTHER -

""KING "JR.?". “The reaction indicated on the chart was not signi-

“ﬁ*,,f1cant1y strong enough to draw a conc]usxon as. to. decepticn and
is possible this reaction could be attriblitable to -POWELL"S
.1 changing his story from the original interview of GODFREY maklng

the statement concern1ng $50 000 to now stat1ng "b1g~money*

;“ i t.f Durtng the po]ygraph examlnation, POHELL appeare ;
7" "to have diff1cu?ty breathing and the upper pneumograph had- to be
- continually adjusted by the examiner. PGNELL did ‘not appear ‘i

a[?nveriy Aervous, did not display any outward sign-of -emotion, but ,gf"";~
did state all during the polygraph that he was very wmervous con- = .
cerning th1s who]e matter and that he had a hard}ti »breath1ng i
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: properly,'part1cu1ar]y as . the po1ygraph exam1nat10n progressed
" When questioned concerning responses indicated aon the chart, ~
© POWELL would only state that he was. tel?ng the truth, and that .

. he told all he knew and could recall concerning this incident.’: "
" POWELL “indicated he had a thh school equivalency degree, & - '
however, he appeared to be of limited intelligence and appeared '
- to be much older than forty years of age. During questioning,
“he admitted to doing a lot of beer drinking, however, denied

dr1nk1ng anyth1ng durlng the day of the exam1nat1on

H'A.rev1ew of these charts reflects that PONELLH
»responded generally in. the same manner to all questions asked'
“with no s1gnxf1cant response to-any individual question whereby
'3 conclusion could be drawn as to his being truthful or.
untruthfu]., Therefore, these po]ygraph exam1nat1qns were
,51

‘Tess than responses to contr01 questlon, 1nd1cat1ng PUWELL is
truthtelling in stattng someone did, “in fact, offer him and his
brother $50,000 to ki1l MARTIN LUTHER KING, J ‘ o
esponse to question, "Do you know who. asked you ‘and LEON t
k111‘MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.?2" and hlS reactaons fo11ow1ng the

POWELL was Teft w1th the 1mpresswon ‘that results of .
e polygraph examination were unclear anq that. ‘the strong
possibility exiged wherein the FBI would request an additional
test in the'mmed1ate future. Resu]tssqf the: test Were not dis-‘
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AU OF INVESHGATION Assoc. Dir.
NS SECTION Dep.-A.D.-Adm.__

Dep.-A.D.-Inv.____
Asst. Dir.:

Admin.i - Lo0
. Comp. Syst.
NRG12 AT PLAIN TELETYPE g g o

iR b “,L"“" 45& ,.(/()n“..
‘ GénAInts <
9:5¢ PM URGENT 2<9-76 HLF gl Lot e g
;/ / )

Inspection

/ § it
TO: D;ﬁﬁéTOR (44-38861) P (M Intell e
y / : - Laboratory _____
P Plan. 0
MEMPHIS (44-1987) | o i il g

Training

EL PASO (44-920) i /Y )| Legal con

Telephone Rm.

Dirvector Sue’y _

FROM:  ATLANTA (44-2386) (P) (TS e ) T ettt B

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TEL TO THE BUREAU, FEBRUARY 6, 1976,
 ON FEBRUARY S, 1976, DOROTHY DAVIS, LOCUST GROVE, GEORGIA
ADVISED ALL PERSONAL RECORDS DESTROYED REGARDING PETE'S BAR. SHE
WAS NOT PRIVY TO ANY INFORMATION REGARDING THE OPERATION OF THE
BAR. HER HUSBAND DIDNOT TELL HER OF ANY INCIDENTS AT THE BAR.
SHE WAS NOT SURE OF THE EXACT DATES HER HUSBAND OWNED THE BAR BUT
THOUGHT POSSIBLE HER HUSBAND DIVESTED HIMSELF OF OWNERSHIP IN
1966 HOWEVER COULD HAVE BEEN 1967, SHE CANNOT REMEWBER EXACT
DATES. SHE DOES NOT KNOW NAMES OF ANY EMPLOYEES.

CONTINUED EFFORTS TO LOCATE POWELL NEGATIVE,

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA. (1) LOCATE AND INTERVIEW POWELL.
(2 WILL THROUGH CITY RECORDS ATTEMPT TO TRACE OWNERSHIP OF
PETE'S BAR. REC-100

END .
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ‘ ‘

Bl

Lt s Aog

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

ATIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, EL PASO (44-920) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of an
FD-302 reflecting the interview of CLAUDE POWELL, JR.,
at Midland, Texas. Enclosed for Atlanta and Memphis
is one copy each of the above FD-302. Also enclosed
for the Bureau is a copy of a sketch of Pete's Bar
which was drawn by SA FRANZ W. NENZEL upon information
given by CLAUDE POWELL, JR, ﬁ@yw“

Telephone records at the Scottish Inn, Midland, 5

Texas, reflect several outgoing calls, none of which
were made by CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

WILLIAM DEAN WOODCOCK, CLAUDE's roommate and
business partner, advised that CLAUDE told him of the
alleged meeting at Pete's Bar in Atlanta, Georgia, after
initial interview by FBI Agents. WOODCOCK said that
to the best of his knowledge, he is the only co-worker
of CLAUDE's who knows of the alleged meeting. He said
CLAUDE told him because of their business relationship
and his interest in the reason the FBI was contacting
CLAUDE. He believed CLAUDE would have no reason to lie
concerning the allegedfﬁgéﬁﬁhg., ,

5 e

7 1 e
~ \  'REC-100
é}-Bureau (Enci 3)

2- Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 1)
2~ Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)
2- El Paso

FWN : pm

(8)

Approved:

8 4 MAR 3 1 ecial nt in Charge
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